

NOV 30 1935

Supreme Court of the United States.

OCTOBER TERM, 1935.

No. 401.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM M. BUTLER ET AL., RECEIVERS OF HOOSAC MILLS
CORPORATION,
Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RECEIVERS OF HOOSAC MILLS
CORPORATION, RESPONDENTS.

EDWARD R. HALE,
BENNETT SANDERSON,

*Counsel for Receivers of
Hoosac Mills Corporation.*

GEORGE WHARTON PEPPER,
HUMBERT B. POWELL,
JAMES A. MONTGOMERY, JR.,
J. WILLISON SMITH, JR.,
EDMUND M. TOLAND,
Of Counsel.

ADDISON C. GETCHELL & SON, LAW PRINTERS, BOSTON.

INDEX.

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Questions presented	2
Statutes involved	2
Statement of the case	2
The facts	4
Contentions of respondents	8
Argument	12
I. Congress exceeded its limited powers and trespassed upon powers reserved to the States and to the people in authorizing and applying the taxes under the Agricultural Adjustment Act	13
The purpose of the Act is to fix prices by controlling production	13
To the extent that price fixing and control of production is a governmental function it is reserved to the States or to the people	21
The regulatory measures of which the tax is an integral part cannot be justified as a regulation of Interstate Commerce	32
II. The processing and floor stocks taxes are levied in violation of the Fifth Amendment	36
The Act takes from one class without compensation, and gives to members of another	36
The taxing power is limited to taxes raised for public as distinguished from private purposes	39
The taxes are arbitrary and unreasonable	42
III. Congress may not, under the guise of the taxing power, assert a power not delegated to it by the Constitution	47
The taxpayer may contest the tax and question the purpose thereof	51

	Page
IV. The floor stocks taxes are direct taxes and are void because not apportioned	53
The nature of a direct tax	53
The floor stocks tax, if authorized at all, is a direct tax	56
V. The Act is invalid in that it delegates legislative power to the Secretary of Agriculture	61
Discussion of authorities	63
Power to initiate the tax is illegally delegated	70
Power to determine the commodities taxed is illegally delegated	73
Power to fix the tax rate is illegally delegated	75
Power to terminate the tax is illegally delegated	82
Power to expend the proceeds of the tax is illegally directed	82
This Act is contrary to the fundamental principles of constitutional government	84
Section 21 (b) of the amendments is ineffective to validate taxes assessed prior to its passage	86
Conclusion	95
Appendix A	98
Excerpts from the Constitution	98
Preamble to the Constitution	98
Article I	98
Article II	99
Amendment 5	100
Amendment 10	100
Excerpts from Agricultural Adjustment Act	100
Title I—Agricultural adjustment	100
Declaration of emergency	100
Declaration of policy	101
Part 2—Commodity benefits	101
General powers	101
Processing tax	102

	Page
Commodities	105
Appropriation	106
Termination of Act	106
Supplementary revenue provisions	107
Exemptions and compensating taxes	107
Floor stocks	108
Collection of taxes	109
Appendix B	113
Appendix C	115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.

Adkins v. Children's Hospital, 261 U.S. 525	66
Amazon Petroleum Corp. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388	67
Baltie Mills Co. v. Bitgood, D.C. Conn., August 28, 1935	95
Billings v. United States, 232 U.S. 261	55
Blair v. Oesterlein Machine Co., 275 U.S. 220	65
Blodgett v. Holden, 275 U.S. 142	60, 92
Board of Trade of the City of Chicago v. Olsen, 262 U.S. 1	48n.
Bromley v. McCaughn, 280 U.S. 124	55
Charlotte Harbor & Northern Railway Co. v. Welles, 260 U.S. 8	92
Chassaniol v. Greenwood, 291 U.S. 584	33
Child Labor Tax Case (Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.), 259 U.S. 20	48
Cole v. LaGrange, 113 U.S. 1	39
Coyle v. Smith, 221 U.S. 559	27
Crescent Cotton Oil Co. v. Mississippi, 257 U.S. 129	33
Dawson v. Kentucky Distilleries & Warehouse Co., 255 U.S. 288	53, 58
Deal v. Mississippi County, 107 Mo. 464, 18 S.W. 24	40n.
Deering & Co. v. Peterson, 75 Minn. 118, 77 N.W. 568	39n.

	Page
Dodge v. Mission Township, 107 Fed. 827	39n.
Dooley v. United States, 182 U.S. 222	88, 88n.
Dorr v. United States, 195 U.S. 138	90n.
Fairmount Creamery v. Minnesota, 244 U.S. 1	30
Federal Compress Co. v. McLean, 291 U.S. 17	33
Field v. Clark, 143 U.S. 649	62, 63, 64, 85
Fong Yue Ting v. United States, 149 U.S. 698	91
Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Board of Commissioners, 258 U.S. 338	92n.
G. B. R. Smith Milling Co. v. Thomas, D.C. Tex., Sep- tember 20, 1935	95
Graham & Foster v. Goodcell, 282 U.S. 409	91
Grosvenor-Dale Co. v. Bitgood, D.C. Conn., September 26, 1935	95
Hammer v. Dagenhart, 247 U.S. 251	34
Heiner v. Diamond Alkali Co., 288 U.S. 502	65
Heiner v. Donnan, 285 U.S. 312	43n., 46
Heisler v. Thomas Colliery Co., 260 U.S. 245	33
Hill v. Wallace, 259 U.S. 44	48, 48n.
Hoeper v. Tax Commission of Wisconsin, 284 U.S. 206	46
Hylton v. United States, 3 Dall. 171	53
J. W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394	63, 64, 65, 66
John A. Gebelein, Inc., v. Milbourne, D.C. Md., October 1, 1935	95
Kansas v. Colorado, 206 U.S. 46	24, 30
Kidd v. Pearson, 128 U.S. 1	33
Knowlton v. Moore, 178 U.S. 41	54
Larabee Flour Mills Co. v. Nee, D.C. Mo., October 3, 1935	95
Levering & Garrigues v. Morrin, 289 U.S. 103	34
Lincoln v. French, 105 U.S. 614	96
Lipke v. Lederer, 259 U.S. 557	94n.
Loan Association v. Topeka, 20 Wall. 655	39, 40, 42

	Page
Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford, 295 U.S. 555	38, 43
Lowell v. Boston, 111 Mass. 454	39, 41
McCray v. United States, 195 U.S. 27 (relating to the Oleomargarine Tax Act)	50, 51, 55
Magnano v. Hamilton, 292 U.S. 40	50n.
Martin v. District of Columbia, 205 U.S. 135	38n.
Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447	51
Mattingly v. The District of Columbia, 97 U.S. 687	89, 92
Michigan Sugar Co. v. Auditor-General, 124 Mich. 674, 83 N.W. 625	39n.
Milliken v. United States, 283 U.S. 15	60
Nebbia v. New York, 291 U.S. 502	43
New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262	30
Nichols v. Coolidge, 274 U.S. 531	46, 92
Nicol v. Ames, 173 U.S. 509	54
Oliver Iron Mining Co. v. Lord, 262 U.S. 172	33
Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388	63, 67, 68
Parkersburg v. Brown, 106 U.S. 487	39
Patton v. Brady, 184 U.S. 608	58, 59
Pierce v. United States, 232 U.S. 290	55
Pollack v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co., 157 U.S. 429, and the rehearing at 158 U.S. 601	53, 58
Rafferty v. Smith, Bell & Co., 257 U.S. 226	91
Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton R. Co., 295 U.S. 330	34, 35, 37, 43, 47, 50
Regal Drug Corp. v. Wardell, 260 U.S. 386	49n
Schechter v. United States, 295 U.S. 495	12n., 22, 23, 33, 34, 35, 48n., 63, 68, 69, 85
Shenandoah Milling Co. v. Early, D.C. Va., September 23, 1935	95
State v. Osawkee Township, 14 Kans. 418	39n., 40n.
Thomas v. United States, 192 U.S. 363	55
Tiaco v. Forbes, 228 U.S. 549	91

	Page
Trustee v. Crooks, 269 U.S. 475	48n.
Tyson v. Banton, 273 U.S. 418	30
United Leather Workers v. Herbert &c. Co. et al., 265 U.S. 457	34
United Mine Workers v. Coronado Coal Co., 259 U.S. 344	34
United States v. Carlisle, 5 App. Cas. D.C. 138	39n.
United States v. Doremus, 249 U.S. 86 (relating to the Harrison Narcotic Act)	50
United States v. Grimaud, 220 U.S. 506	63, 65
United States v. Heinszen, 206 U.S. 370	88, 89, 91
United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co., 255 U.S. 81	66
United States v. Realty Co., 163 U.S. 427	36
Untermeyer v. Anderson, 276 U.S. 440	60, 92
Utah Power & Light Co. v. Pfost, 286 U.S. 165	33
Van Winkle v. Fred Meyer, Inc., Supreme Court of Ore- gon, October 1, 1935	30
West v. Chesapeake &c. Tel. Co., decided June 3, 1935	76
Williams v. Standard Oil Co., 278 U.S. 235	30
Williamsport Wire Rope Co. v. United States, 277 U.S. 551	65

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES.

Act of April 7, 1934, secs. 1, 3 (b), 4 and 5	43n.
Act of May 9, 1934, sec. 1	43n.
Act of August 24, 1935, sec. 21 (b), 21 (d)	86, 87, 92, 95
Act of August 24, 1935, sec. 30	2, 9, 10
Act of August 24, 1935, sec. 61	43n.
Agricultural Adjustment Act, approved May 12, 1933, Title I, c. 25, 48 Stat. 31, 7 U.S.C. 601-619	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 29, 31n., 35, 37, 42, 49, 51, 52, 53, 62, 68, 69, 97
Agricultural Adjustment Act, sec. 2	7, 77
Agricultural Adjustment Act, secs. 3 to 7, inclusive	15, 32

	Page
Agricultural Adjustment Act, sec. 8, subsection 1	
15, 16, 17, 32, 36, 42, 73, 82, 83	
Agricultural Adjustment Act, sec. 8 (3)	31n.
Agricultural Adjustment Act, secs. 9, 9 (a), 9 (b), 9 (c)	
4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 32, 36, 44, 45, 70, 73, 75, 76, 77,	
79, 80, 81, 82	
Agricultural Adjustment Act, sec. 10, 10 (c), 10 (e)	18, 81, 83
Agricultural Adjustment Act, sec. 11	18, 43, 71, 73, 75
Agricultural Adjustment Act, sec. 12, 12 (b)	18, 32, 36, 49, 83
Agricultural Adjustment Act, sec. 13	19
Agricultural Adjustment Act, secs. 15 (a) and (d)	
19, 43, 71, 73, 75	
Agricultural Adjustment Act, sec. 16, 16 (a), 16 (a) (1),	
16 (b)	4, 5, 20, 36, 56, 57, 61, 81
Agricultural Adjustment Act, sec. 19	85
Alabama Code, c. 211, sec. 5212	29n.
Alabama Constitution, sec. 103	29n.
Arizona Constitution of 1910, art. XIV, sec. 15	29n.
Arkansas Statutes, c. 124, sec. 7368	29n.
Bankhead Cotton Control Act of 1934 (Public 169, 73d	
Congress, 48 Stat. 598)	21, 31n.
Connecticut General Statutes 1930, sec. 6352	29n.
Frazier-Lemke Act	38
Idaho Code, 17-4013	29n.
Idaho Constitution, art. XI, sec. 18	29n.
Iowa Code of 1931, c. 434, sec. 9906	29n.
Judicial Code, sec. 240 (a), as amended February 13,	
1925 (28 U.S.C. 347)	1
Kerr Tobacco Act (Public 483, 73d Congress, 48 Stat.	
1275)	31n.
Louisiana Constitution of 1921, art. XIX, sec. 14	29n.
Louisiana General Statutes, sec. 4924	29n.
Maine Revised Statutes, 1930, c. 138, sec. 31	29n.
Maternity Act	52

	Page
Michigan Compiled Laws 1929, c. 278, Act 255 of 1899	29n.
Minnesota Constitution, art. IV, sec. 35	29n.
National Industrial Recovery Act, sec. 9 (c)	10, 21, 22, 67, 68, 69
National Prohibition Act	49
New Mexico Statutes, 1929, c. 35, art. 29	29n.
North Dakota Constitution, art. VII, sec. 146	29n.
Potato Act of 1935, approved August 24, 1935, Public 320, 74th Congress	24, 31n.
Senate Document 154 of the 68th Congress	97
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, sec. 1	62, 67, 69
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, sec. 7, cl. 1	63
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 1	11, 63
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, sec. 9, cl. 7	84
U.S. Constitution, Art. II, sec. 1	62
U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment	9, 10, 12, 36, 38n., 42, 43n., 46, 60, 87
U.S. Constitution, Tenth Amendment	8, 26, 28, 35, 87, 96
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	43n., 46
